
 

North Fair Oaks Community Council 
San Mateo County Coordinated 

Departmental Response 
 

 
 

DATE: September 19, 2017 
NFOCC MEETING DATE: September 28, 2017 

SPECIAL NOTICE/HEARING: 10 days, within 300 feet 

VOTE REQUIRED: Majority 
 
 
To: Members, North Fair Oaks Community Council 
 
From: Planning Staff 
 
Subject: Use Permit to allow an accessory building to be located within the rear 

quarter of a parcel where, in the case of a parcel abutting upon two or 
more streets, accessory buildings may not encroach upon the outer 
quarter of the parcel nearest either street.  The project is located at 
3520 Bay Road in the unincorporated North Fair Oaks area of San 
Mateo County. 

 
 County File Number:  PLN 2017-00007 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant proposes to construct an accessory building, a 464 sq. ft. detached 
one-car garage with an attached one-car carport, that will be located 12.5 feet from the 
rear property line of the subject parcel.  Pursuant to Section 6411(c) of the County 
Zoning Regulations, interior parcels abutting upon two or more streets, as in the case of 
the subject parcel (abutting upon Bay Road and Spring Street), no accessory buildings 
may be erected or altered so as to encroach upon the outer quarter of the parcel 
nearest either street.  The applicant requests a Use Permit to allow the accessory 
building to be located within the quarter of the parcel abutting upon Spring Street.  The 
project also includes the demolition of a shed in the rear yard, a fence along the rear 
property line, and legalization of the conversion of the attached 533 sq. ft. two-car 
garage within the main residence into conditioned space (a family room).  With the 
proposed accessory building, the existing single-family residence would comply with 
Section 6119 (Parking Spaces Required) of the County Zoning Regulations, which 
requires two covered parking spaces for a dwelling unit with two or more bedrooms.  No 
vegetation removal will occur and only minor grading is proposed. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the North Fair Oaks Community Council provide a recommendation to the Zoning 
Hearing Officer on the Use Permit for an accessory building to be located within the rear 
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quarter of a parcel where, in the case of a parcel abutting upon two or more streets, 
accessory buildings may not encroach upon the outer quarter of the parcel nearest 
either street. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Report Prepared By:  Carmelisa Morales, Project Planner, Telephone 650/363-1873 
 
Owner/Applicant:  Romain Laboisse 
 
Location:  3520 Bay Road, Redwood City 
 
APN:  055-185-040 
 
Parcel Size:  7,432 sq. ft. 
 
Existing Zoning:  R-1/S-73 (Single-Family Residential District/S-73 Combining District 
with 5,000 sq. ft. minimum parcel size) 
 
General Plan Designation:  Single-Family Residential (15 to 24 dwelling units/net acre) 
 
Existing Land Use:  Single-Family Residence 
 
Water Supply:  Municipal water service is provided by City of Redwood City Municipal 
Water Department 
 
Sewage Disposal:  County Administered Sewer (Fair Oaks Sewer Maintenance District) 
 
Flood Zone:  The project site is located in Flood Zone X as defined by FEMA 
(Community Panel Number 06081C0302E, dated October 16, 2012), which is an area 
with minimal potential for flooding. 
 
Environmental Evaluation:  Categorically exempt under provisions of Class 3, 
Section 15303 of the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines for the 
construction of an accessory structure. 
 
Setting:  The project site is on a flat developed parcel located on a triangular-shaped 
block in the unincorporated North Fair Oaks neighborhood.  The parcel abuts upon two 
streets, Bay Road and Spring Street, and is located approximately 150 feet from where 
these streets intersect and where Bay Road changes to Florence Street.  The two-story 
single-family residence on the parcel consists of four bedrooms, two bathrooms, a 
covered porch, and decks on both levels.  The second level of the residence may be 
accessed via an interior stairwell or exterior stairs from the rear of the residence.  A 
shed and fence proposed for removal are located in the rear yard.  There are six (6) 
significant-sized trees (12” or more in diameter at breast height) on the parcel.  The 
parcel is adjacent to and surrounded by single-family residential development.  There 
are also nearby commercial uses on the southern side of Florence Street, 
approximately 450 feet from the project site. 
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Chronology: 
 
Date  Action 
 
January 11, 2017 - Subject Use Permit application, PLN 2017-00007, submitted. 
 
July 24, 2017 - Application deemed complete. 
 
September 28, 2017 - North Fair Oaks Community Council meeting. 
 
November 16, 2017 - Tentatively scheduled Zoning Hearing Officer hearing. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
A. KEY ISSUES 
 
 1. Compliance with the General Plan/North Fair Oaks Community Plan 
 
  The proposed project complies with all applicable General Plan Policies, 

specifically: 
 
  Policies 8.12a (General Plan Land Use Designations for Urban Areas), 

8.35 (Zoning Regulations), and 8.36 (Uses) seek to adopt the land use 
designations of the North Fair Oaks Community Plan (NFOCP), allow uses 
in zoning districts that are consistent with the overall land use designation, 
and require the use of zoning districts to regulate development.  In addition, 
Policy 8.40 (Parking Requirements) aims to regulate minimum on-site 
parking requirements and parking development standards in order to 
accommodate the parking needs of the development, provide convenient 
and safe access, and prevent congestion of public streets. 

 
  The project parcel is zoned R-1/S-73 (Single-Family Residential District/ 

S-73 Combining District).  Pursuant to Section 6161(e) of the County Zoning 
Regulations, the proposed accessory building for the existing single-family 
residence is an allowed use in this zoning district.  The accessory building 
complies with the S-73 Zoning District development standards and the 
detached accessory building regulations, Chapter 20 and Sections 6410 and 
6410 of the County Zoning Regulations respectively, in regards to maximum 
height, floor area and lot coverage, and minimum setbacks.  Compliance 
with these regulations are further discussed in Section A.2 of this report. 

 
  The NFOCP land use designation for the parcel is Single-Family 

Residential.  This land use designation regulates maximum heights and 
minimum setbacks which are the same requirements for the S-73 Zoning 
District.  Since the existing use on the parcel is a single-family residence 
and the project complies with all applicable S-73 zoning standards as 
discussed above, the project therefore complies with the NFOCP. 
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  Lastly, as mentioned in the Proposal Section of this report, the project also 
includes the legalization of the converted attached two-car garage in the 
main residence into conditioned space.  Pursuant to Section 6119 (Parking 
Spaces Required) of the County Zoning Regulations, a dwelling unit with 
two or more bedrooms is required to have two covered parking spaces.  The 
NFOCP Single-Family Residential land use designation also requires two 
parking spaces for dwelling units with three or more bedrooms.  The existing 
single-family residence has four bedrooms.  The proposed accessory 
building, a detached one-car garage with an attached one-car carport, will 
provide the two covered parking spaces required by the County Zoning 
Regulations and NFOCP. 

 
 2. Compliance with the Zoning Regulations 
 
  a. S-73 Zoning District Development Standards 
 
   As mentioned in the section above, the project parcel is zoned 

R-1/S-73 (Single-Family Residential District/S-73 Combining District).  
The development on the parcel complies with all applicable zoning 
regulations of the R-1/S-73 Zoning District as outlined in the table 
below.  Compliance with the development standards for detached 
accessory buildings will be further discussed in Section A.2.b. 

 

S-73 Development Standards 

 Required Existing Proposed 

Minimum Lot Width Average 50 ft. 60 ft. - 

Minimum Lot Area 5,000 sq. ft. 7,432 sq. ft. - 

Minimum Front Yard Setback of Residence 20 ft. 25 ft. 7 in. - 

Minimum Left Side Yard Setback of Residence 5 ft. 5 ft. - 

Minimum Right Side Yard Setback of Residence 5 ft. 5 ft. - 

Minimum Rear Yard Setback of Residence 20 ft. 36.5 ft. - 

Maximum Building Height of Residence 28 ft. 23 ft. 1 in. - 

Maximum Lot Coverage1 3,716 sq. ft. 
(50%) 

 2,116 sq. ft. 

(28%) 
 2,451 sq. ft. 

(32%) 

Maximum Floor Area2 3,232 sq. ft. 
(43%) 

1,881 sq. ft. 
(25%) 

2,216 sq. ft. 
(29%) 

1 Lot coverage includes all structures 18 inches or more above ground.  The first-level and second 
level decks were included because they are over 18 inches above ground. 

2 In the S-73 Zoning District, floor area includes the area of all garages and carports that exceed 
400 sq. ft. The garage and carport areas exceeding 400 sq. ft. were included. 
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  b. Detached Accessory Building Regulations 
 
   In the case of interior parcels abutting upon two or more streets, 

Section 6411(c) of the County Zoning Regulations does not allow 
detached accessory buildings to encroach upon the outer quarter of 
the parcel nearest either street.  The project parcel abuts upon two 
streets:  Bay Road and Spring Street.  The applicant is proposing a 
464 sq. ft. detached one-car garage with an attached one-car carport.  
The accessory building will be located 12.5 feet from the rear property 
line which is within the quarter of the parcel abutting Spring Street.  
This proposed location requires a Use Permit.  The finding for 
approval of a Use Permit is discussed in Section A.3 of this report. 

 
   With the exception of location, the proposed project complies with all 

applicable standards for detached accessory buildings as shown in the 
table below: 

 

Detached Accessory Building Development Standards3 

 Required Proposed 

Maximum Accessory Building Coverage 
of Rear Yard4 

1,114 sq. ft. 
(30% of Rear Yard) 

464 sq. ft. 
(12% of Rear Yard) 

Maximum Accessory Building Floor Area 1,000 sq. ft. 464 sq. ft. 

Maximum Plate Height 10 ft. 9 ft. 

Minimum Front Yard Setback5 3 ft. 89 ft. 

Minimum Left Side Yard Setback5 3 ft. 31.5 ft. 

Minimum Right Side Yard Setback5 3 ft. 6 ft. 

Minimum Rear Yard Setback5 3 ft. 12.5 ft. 

Maximum Accessory Building Height 19 ft. 10 ft. 9 in. 

3 Regulated under Sections 6410 and 6411 of the San Mateo County Zoning Regulations. 

4 Rear yard of parcel is 3,716 square feet. 

5 Regulated by Section 6411(c), as discussed above, which requires detached accessory buildings 
on interior parcels abutting two or more streets, to only be located within the middle two quarters of 
the parcel (the subject of this Use Permit application). 

 
  c. Parking Requirements 
 
   As discussed in the sections above, the applicant is also proposing to 

legalize the conversion of the attached two-car garage of the main 
residence into conditioned space.  Pursuant to Section 6119 (Parking 
Spaces Required) of the County Zoning Regulations, a dwelling unit 
with two or more bedrooms is required to have two covered parking 
spaces.  Since the existing single-family residence has four bedrooms, 
two covered parking spaces are required.  The proposed accessory 
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building, a detached one-car garage with an attached one-car carport, 
will provide the two covered parking spaces required. 

 
 3. Compliance with Use Permit Findings 
 
  Pursuant to Section 6503 (Procedure) of the County Zoning Regulations, 

the granting of a Use Permit is subject to the following finding: 
 
  That the establishment, maintenance, and/or conducting of the use will not, 

under the circumstances of the particular case, result in a significant 
adverse impact to coastal resources, or be detrimental to the public welfare 
or injurious to property or improvements in said neighborhood. 

 
  The applicant is proposing to construct a 464 sq. ft. detached one-car 

garage with an attached one-car carport to be located 12.5 feet from the 
rear property line of the subject parcel.  Pursuant to Section 6411(c) of the 
County Zoning Regulations, in the case of interior parcels abutting upon two 
or more streets, as in the case of the subject parcel (abutting upon Bay 
Road and Spring Street), no accessory buildings may be erected or altered 
so as to encroach upon the outer quarter of the parcel nearest either street.  
The applicant requests a Use Permit to allow the accessory building to be 
located within the quarter of the parcel abutting upon Spring Street. 

 
  The proposed use, an accessory building that is appurtenant to the resi-

dential use currently on the parcel, is an allowed use in R-1/S-73 Zoning 
District and the Single-Family Residential land use designation of the 
NFOCP.  As discussed in the previous sections above, the proposed 
project includes the legalization of the converted attached two-car garage of 
the main residence into conditioned space.  The accessory building will 
allow the single-family residential use to comply with the County Zoning 
Regulations by providing two covered parking spaces. 

 
  Based on the preceding discussions in this report, the project is not 

expected to be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or 
improvements in the neighborhood.  Furthermore, the project will not impact 
coastal resources as it is not located in the coastal zone. 

 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Parcel Map 
B. Project Plans 
 
CM:pac - CJMBB0549_WPN.DOCX 
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